Ms Caroline Duckworth — Managing Director
Common Purpose
Discovery House

28 — 42 Banner Street
London

EC17 8QE

22" September 2009
References: See below
Dear Ms Duckworth

jid Clancy from our Investigations
ts we have received from the

Further to your recent meeting
Team | am writing to you about co
following individuals:

about the pose has processed their personal data.

The Information Commissioner enforces the Data Protection Act 1998 (the
DPA). The DPA has eight principles of ‘good information handling’. These
give people specific rights in relation to their personal information and put
certain obligations on those organisations that are responsible for processing
it.

Under section 42 of the DPA an individual can ask the Commissioner to
conduct an 'assessment’, that is, give a view as to whether it is likely or
unlikely that an organisation has complied with the DPA in the situation that
has been described to us. We are treating all these complaint as requests for
assessments.

If we consider it is unlikely that an organisation has complied with the DPA our
aim is to ensure that the organisation understands it's obligations and takes



any steps necessary to help ensure compliance with the principles either in
that particular case or in the future. More information about our role is
enclosed.

The use of personal data

All these individuals have complained that your
information from public authorities about freed
which have been made to them about the relat
authority and Common Purpose.

grganisation have obtained
f information requests
ip between the public

This information has been complied intefa

. tams details of the

requester. This list has then been

for Common Purpose to demonstg Wew that the requests are

and lawfully.”

From the information a
has failed to comply wi
individual would not
which was provided

g8ars likely that Common Purpose

ommon Purpose to use information
gtity, to be passed onto multiple other
S4\ot therefore fair.

all the personal data, obtained directly from public
f cease providing this information to other public

authoritiesgfiom your list af
authorities f

Subject access request

made a subject access request to your organisation on the -
asking for:

e oY

Gvw — A



The sixth principle states:

From the information ided it appears likely that Common
ixtfegprinciple in this case. This is

the requurements of the DR I§ ion. VWe would now expect a full
response to be providg matter or urgency, if this has not

irm whether your organisation holds
B -2 and i o,

| would also be gratefgihi
any additional mform
provide this to-igie

Notificati
The Info er is also responsible for maintaining the public
register of d Generally speaking the DPA requires every data

controller who? g personal data to ‘notify’ (that is have their details
added to the register) unless an exemption applies. Failure to notify if
required to do so is an offence. It seems likely that Common Purpose will be
required to notify but | have been unable to identify a relevant entry on the
register.

| have enclosed a copy of our ‘Brief guide to notification’ which you should
read in order to determine whether Common Purpose is required to notify. If
you feel that Common Purpose needs to notify, or you would like some
information about the notification process, please see our website or call our
notification helpline on 01625 545 740. If you do not feel that Common
Purpose needs to notify, | would be grateful if you would let me know why this
when you write in response to the matters described above. | would be
grateful if you would confirm that all the actions outlined in this letter have
been taken within 28 days



Finally you should be aware that the Information Commissioner often receives
requests for copies of the letters we send and receive when dealing with
casework. Not only are we obliged to deal with these in accordance with the
access provisions of the DPA and the FOIA, it is in the public interest that we
are open, transparent and accountable for the wprk that we do.

However, whilst we want to disclose as much in iy
can, there will be occasions where full disclosure $
|mportant that the dlsclosures we make onotun

ation as we reasonably
puld be wrong. Itis also
ine the confidence and
him.

confidential, or for any other regdpn
requests it. | should make cleg
withheld may not be enough to p
reason why this mformatlon should
explain this to us clearly afit§

p
Bclosure. You should have a good
disclosed to anyone else and

Yours sincerely



Ms Caroline Duckworth — Managing Director
Common Purpose

Discovery House

28 — 42 Banner Street

London

EC17 8QE

22" September 2009

Reference: _

Dear Ms Duckworth

The Information Commissioner enforces the Data Protection Act 1998 (the
DPA). The DPA has eight principles of ‘good information handling’. These
give people specific rights in relation to their personal information and put
certain obligations on those organisations that are responsible for processing
it.

We have received a complaint from the following individual concerning the
processing of his personal information by_

" T
_has complained that provided Common
Purpose with details of the request he made to them under the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 (the FOIA). [l has provided correspondence

from Common Purpose which states that the information relating to this
request, which was subsequently ad

ded to your organisations database of
FOI requests, was not received from*

In order to consider |l complaint against I
would grateful if you could provide clarification of how the information relating
toﬁs FOIA request was obtained by Common Purpose. | would
appreciate your written response within 28 days.

As you may be aware the Information Commissioner is responsible for
maintaining the public register of data controllers. Generally speaking the
DPA requires every data controller who is processing personal data to ‘notify’
(that is have their details added to the register) unless an exemption applies.
Failure to notify if required to do so is an offence. It seems likely that



Common Purpose will be required to notify but | have been unable to identify
a relevant entry on the register.

| have enclosed a copy of our ‘Brief guide to notification’ which you should
read in order to determine whether Common Purpose is required to notify. If
you feel that Common Purpose needs to notify, or you would like some
information about the notification process, please see our website or call our
notification helpline on 01625 545 740. If you do not feel that Common
Purpose needs to notify, | would be grateful if you would let me know why this
when you write in response to the matters described above.

Finally you should be aware that the Information Commissioner often receives
requests for copies of the letters we send and receive when dealing with
casework. Not only are we obliged to deal with these in accordance with the
access provisions of the DPA and the FOIA, it is in the public interest that we
are open, transparent and accountable for the work that we do.

However, whilst we want to disclose as much information as we reasonably
can, there will be occasions where full disclosure would be wrong. It is also
important that the disclosures we make do not undermine the confidence and
trust in the Commissioner of those who correspond with him.

When you reply to this letter, | would be grateful if you would indicate whether
any of the information you provide in connection with this matter is
confidential, or for any other reason should not be disclosed to anyone who
requests it. | should make clear that simply preferring that the information is
withheld may not be enough to prevent disclosure. You should have a good
reason why this information should not be disclosed to anyone else and
explain this to us clearly and fully.

Yours sincerely

Victoria Byrne
Casework and Advice Officer

Tel: 01625 545 362



16th October 2009

_ and

Dear Ms Howard

Re: Complaint made the ICO

that | have extended the
requested. Your response
ill be unable to respond

n a position to do so.

Further to our telephone conversation | can corffit
deadline for response on these cases by 1 wee
is now due on Tuesday 27" October 2009. If
within this time please let me know when ou wﬂl

| note your comments about the postal stnke lf you
response to us to avoid any postal dgié
Please do not change the subjec!
added straight onto the correct g

4o e-mail your
lease reply to"this message.
is formatted so that replies are

If you need any further informa o not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely
Victoria Byrne
Casework and Advi

Tel: 01625 5



Party Name Page 1 of |

Manry thanks for your prompt response
Joanne

Joanne Howard
Marketing Director

Comman Purpose
Discovery House
26-42 Bannar Streel
London

EC1Y BQE

T
L
F: =44 (D)207 336 6344
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WY COMMONDUrose.ong. uk

[x] cidimage0Q).Git@01CECE27 15209460

Commen Purpose gives leaders the Insplration, the knowledge and the connactions they need to produce real change.
France * Garmany * Ghana * Huoagary * india * ireland * South Africa * Sweden * Tha Netherands * Turkey * UK

From: mﬁ@wwm [mm:m‘wv.w .
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2009 1:50 PM

To: Joanne Howard

Subject: Message from lmr_nlr._

16th Octobar 2009

Dear Ms Howard
Re: Complaint made the ICO

Further to our telephone conversation | can confirm that | have

responss is now due on Tuesday 27" October 2009, If you w
to do so.

for response on these cases by 1 week as requested. Your
within this time please let me know when you will be in a position

e to us to avoid any postal delays please reply to this message. Please
it onto the correct case.

| nots your comments about the postal strike, f you wish to e-mall
do not change the subject line as this is formatted so that replies are

If you need any further information please do not
Yours sincerely '
Victoria Byme

Casework and Advice Officar
Tel: 01625 545 362

information rights and réigRnsibilities arc respected by all.

If you are not the intended of this email (and any atfighment), please inform the sender by return email and destroy all copics. Unauthorised access, use,
disclosure, storage or copying i
Communication by internet email

The ICO's vision is a society §

: be intercepted and read by someone else. Therefore we strongly advise you not to email any
information, which if disclosed to umm ¥id be likely to cause you distress, If you have an enquiry of this nature please provide a postal address to
allow us to communicate with you in a nig EVS1T you want us to respond by email you must realise that there can be no guarantee of privacy.

Any email including its content may be moni used by the Information Commissioner's Office for reasons of security and for monitoring intemal compliance
with the office policy on staff use, Email monitoring or blocking software may also be used. Please be aware that you have a responsibility to ensure that any email you
write or forward is within the bounds of the law.

The Infi ion Ce issioner's Office cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been i pted and ded. You should
perform your own virus checks,

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 SAF
Tel: 01625 545 700 Fax: 01625 524 510 Web: www.ico.gov.uk

Common Purpose gives people the inspiration, knowledge and connections they need to produce real change. Find out more at http://www.col
Connect with Common Purpese online;

Twitter: httpi//twitter.com/comnonpurpose

Faceboak: http://www.facebook .com/CommonPurpose
LinkedIn: http://www.linkedin,com/companiss/ purp
YouTube: http://y be . com/ = intl

Common Purpose Blog: http://commonpurpose.net

AnsddddnadddddaARAdRAnsdAddEandRarRaR bR RERRRRER
CONFIDENTIALITY WOTICE: The information contained in this electronic message is intended ONLY for the confidential use of the above nam
Common Purpose UK. Registered Office: Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Street, London, EClY 8QE, United EKingdom. Company Registered in Eng

This message has been scanned for viruses by Postini Services from Google
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Party Name Page 1 of 2

Dear Ms Byrne

Please find attached our response to your letters of 22" September. You should have receiveda signed copy of this in the post via recorded delivery today, but given the postal
strikes, | just wanted to be sure that you have an electronic copy also.

Best regards
Jomnne

Jomnna Howard
Markating Director
Common Purpose

House
28-42 Banner Srast
London

EC1Y 8QE

.
F: +44 (0}207 336 6544
™

5] ﬁnkn-pncmwmcscsz? 15200460

cmm?wmvmmnuu L] thay. nead o produce real change,
France * Germany * @hana umm°m°u--¢'smm= a-dm The Netherlands * Turkey * UK

Fﬂm casework@ico. qsf.wv.uk [ailto: ml@m.wlqw ult}
Senty 16 October 2009 13:50

16th October 2009
References:

Dear Ms Howard
Re: Complaint made the ICO
Further to our telephone conversation | can confirm thal

response is now due on Tuesday 27" October 200
to do so ;

s for response on these cases by 1 week as requested. Your
ithin this time pleass let me know when you will be in a position

| note your comments about the postal strike

s to us to avoid any postal dslays please reply to this message. Piease
do not change the subject line as this is forma

: ight onto the comecl case.
if you nead any further information please do
Yours sinceraly

Victoria Byme

Casework and Advice Office
Tel: 01625 545 362

The ICO's vision is a society where info respongibilities are respected by all.
If you are not the mwnddmrmmufthlsml(amlmmhmm}.pleue inform the sender by return email and destroy all copies. Unauthorised access, use,
disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted.
Cummmlutsonby|mmﬂnmtmumwmbemwpwdudtudbymwmclse Therefore we strongly advise you not to email any

ion, which if disclosed to lated third parties would be likely to cause you distress. If you have an enquiry of this nature please provide a postal address to
ﬂbwuwwmmmwnhmtnnmmmumm 1f you want us to respond by email you must realise that there can be no guarantes of privacy.
Any email including its content may be monitored and used by the Information Commissioner's Office for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance
with the office policy on staff use. Email monitoring or blocking software may also be used. Please be aware that you have a responsibility to ensure that any email you
write or forward is within the bounds of the law,
The Information Commissioner's Office cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended, You should
perform your own virus checks,

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 SAF
Tel: 01625 545 700 Fax: 01625 524 510 Web: www.ico.gov.uk

Common Purpose gives people the inspiration, knowledge and connections they need to produce real change. Find out more at http://www.col

Connect with Common Purpose online:

Twitter: http://twitter,com/commonpurpose

Pacebook: http://www. facebook . com/CommonPurpose

LinkedIn: http://www.linkedin,com/companies/common-purpose
YouTube: http://y . gom/ o purposeintl

Common Purpose Blog: http://commonpurpose.net
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Party Name Page 2 of 2

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic message is intended ONLY for the confidential use of the above nam

Common Purpose UK. Registersd Office: Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Street, London, EC1Y BQE, United Kingdom. Company Registered in Eng

This message has been scanned for viruses by Postini Services from Google
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Common Purpose, 28-42 Banner Street, London, EC1Y 8QE
tel: 0207 608 8124 fax: 0207 336 6844 email: |G commonpurpose.org.uk

wWww.commonpurpose.org.uk

23" October 2009

Victoria Byrne

Casework and Advice Officer
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wiimslow

Cheshire

SKS8 5AF

Dear Ms Byrne

Thank you for your two letters of the 22
one referenced with the names and addg
understand have submitted complaln &%
Common Purpose.

antact details of five individuals whom we

We understand that you are treating al laints listed as requests for assessment under
Section 42 of the Data Protect $

In making that assessmen - ful for us to supply you with all relevant
background information ai e alleged breaches.

es and addressed of individuals who had
then provided this list to other public authorities

1. Common Purpose co
submitted FOI requests to

Our response
- In July 20068, 3 became aware that public bodies were receiving an
increasing n : fests about their dealings and expenditure with our

organisation .

- We identified a pattem and style to the FOI requests being sent to the public bodies - that
appeared to be submitted by the same small number of individuals on an increasingly
frequent basis

- We suspected that these individuals might be abusing the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) to submit vexatious requests to public bodies as part of a wider and very public
attack against Common Purpose

- We contacted Richard Thomas, Information Commissioner, on 25 February 2008 to seek his
advice and he put us in touch with Jed Tracy of the Information Commissioner’s office.

- Mr Tracy told Common Purpose's then marketing director Joanna Thorpe that a public
authority could only decide if a request was vexatious if it could clearly demonstrate this was
the case

Cont/...

Commeon Purpese UK, Company Limited by Guaraniee
Registered Office Discovery House, 26-42 Banner Street, London EC1Y 8QE
Registered in England 3556983, Registered Charity 1023384



Ms Byrne
23" October 2008

- Mr Tracy suggested we should keep a list of the details of requests and those individuals
making them and send this to other public bodies to help them determine if there was
evidence of any vexatious use of the Act. We confirmed with our lawyers that this would not
put us in breach of the Data Protection Act and in April 2008 we proceeded on this basis

- We were only ever aware of the details of requesters in a very small number of cases. The
list has never been distributed widely or on a blanket pasis.

- Three public bodies to our certain knowledge have tgien the decision that the requests they
received were vexatious; Durham Constabulary, Norti# orkshire Police and Department for
International Development _
We understand that these decisions have never been ferred by the requesters to the ICO
for a ruling. 5

- Three of the most prolific individuals on the list we ompiling

— all appear on a num websites and inife
their use of FOI requests in connectlo y

uthorities to inform us that their data
officers had received complaints y breaching the Data Protection Act

We immediately phoned to seek the ICO on the previous advice given to us
by Mr Tracy and we also sought fu ; endent legal advice as to whether we had

be recorded. In August 2803
sending out the list in September
We wrote to Charlotte ell, the ICO’s I§t@rnal Compliance Manager on 23 February 2009
to give her an update equests about Common Purpose and that
public bodies were receigy ints ff@Mm individuals that we had allegedly breached
their data prot z : ved no response from Ms Powell.

This was a @& fietailed meeting. Mr Clancy also committed to follow up with-
further ad ' i ito best deal with the situation, given that throughout the
period abow : i subjected to this unpleasant attack. Several websites even
contain a te 25t about Common Purpose as well as ‘presenting’ the

et githe FOI responses. Mr Walker in particular has lodged over
150 FOI requests ommon Purpose, as stated on www.whatdotheyknow.com since
2008. Some public authorities, such as Kent Police, are declining to answer FOI requests
about Common Purpose submitted by ‘R.Soles’ on the grounds that this is an offensive
pseudonym and not a genuine contact name.

Given the above, Common Purpose — acting in good faith at all times - did not intentionally
breach the Data Protection Act.

We have continually sought - and acted on - the advice and guidance of the ICO, as well as
that of our own lawyers. At each and every stage, we have sought to respond legally and
responsibly to what we believe is a vexatious use of the FOIA by a small group of individuals,
some of whom have freely identified themselves by continuously libeling Common Purpose on
the internet and in the media.

Common Purpose UK, Company Limited by Guarantes
Registered Office Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Streel, London EC1Y 8QE
Registered in England 3556963, Reglstered Charity 1023384
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Commeon Furpose UK, Company Limited by Guaraniee
Registered Office Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Strest, London EC1Y BQE
Registered in England 3558983, Registered Charity 1023384



Ms Byrne
23" October 2009

2. Common Purpose failed to respond to| | il subject access request (SAR) within the
40 days specified in the Data Protection Act.

Our response:

BAR within the 40 days timescale.
proves this, collected by Mr
f this has been mislaid.
and replied to

ote again on |

confirming we had no

- Common Purpose did respond, in full, to

The ICO already holds copies of the documentation
Ciancy. We are happy to provide original documentat
We received SAR, dated

was not satisfied with our reply and subsex

We sought legal advice and sent a fu
further information to add.

We are surprised that the ICO shou
all relevant documentation and would
such breach had occurred in respect of

illegation in its letter when it has copies of
Was in a position to check and confirm that no

3. Commeoen Purpose sho | ifiedfle ICO as a body collecting personal data and

ontroller and | am sure that a close inspection of

jotify the ICO as required in June 2009 and sent the

e cost of renewal.

_ ions Dept that this payment was never taken and appears

to have beerii{gst | so our renewal had not been processed. We have resent
i it eglis?/ou require.

- We have now orgari r payment to be taken by Direct Debit, which we hope will ease
the administrative burden on the ICO.

Cont/...

Common Purpose UK, Company Limited by Guarantes
Registered Office Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Street, Londen EC1Y 8QE
Registered in England 3556983, Registered Charity 1023384




Ms Byrne
23" October 2009

- RN - - B
Turning to your letter referenced | of 22 September, | can confirm that [l
did NOT inform Common Purpose of |l FO! request.

- I to'd us that a request had been made,
author.

- We assumed it was [l because at this time
identical FOI requests from a wide range of public bod
requests. p

- When [l contacted us with the details o
the details, and because they were identjg
a genuine mistake by assuming that thi

did not reveal the name of the

yere being informed about a lot of
nd had made FOI

q__ ember of staff wrote down

The ICO will no doubt receive request
this is the decision of the ICO and wA
disclosing this letter. Common Purpo:
would request however that if the ICO or

#his letter under the FOIA. We respect that
grateful if you would contact us before
bjection to this letter being released in full; we
r parties do release it they do so in full and it

fled and supportive nature of the meeting with Mr
Peceive your letter asking Common Purpose to

i alivith this attack. The ICO response was not only
inconsistent with the spirit & also showed that there had been little handover on

the case,

As outlined abglé#’, | belleve we have acted in good faith at all times, clearly seeking the advice
of the ICO andgii advice at every stage - specifically to ensure our compliance
as Common R tinues to be the subject of vexatious use of the Data
andividuals.

Julia Middleton
Chief Executive

Direct Line I

Common Purpose UK, Company Limited by Guarantee
Registered Office Discovery House, 28-42 Banner Street, London EC1Y 8QE
Registered In England 3556983, Registered Charity 1023384



Ms Julia Middleton — Chief Executive
Common Purpose

Discovery House

28 — 42 Banner Street

London

EC17 8QE

23rd November 2009

Reference: [N

Dear Ms Middleton

Re: Complaint between N =< NG

Thank you for your letter dated the 23" October 2009. | would like to
apologise for the delay in responding to your letter. This has been due to
being away from the office.

This letter will only address the complaint between NN =< [N

| will respond to the other issues raised in your letter in due course. |
can however confirm that your comments regarding any disclosure of your
letter have been noted on our systems.

| wrote to you to ask for information to enable me to make an assessment as
to whether it was likely or unlikely thatr had acted in
compliance with the DPA in the situation described to us. You have
provided us with the clarification | required in order to make this assessment.
| would like to thank you for your assistance with this complaint and your co-
operation in providing us with the information we requested. As we do not
need any further information from you, there is no need for you to respond to
this letter.

Yours sincerely

Victoria Byrne

Casework and Advice Officer

Tel: 01625 545 362



Ms J Middleton

Chief Executive Officer
Common Purpose
Discovery House
28-42 Banner Street
London

EC1Y 8QE

3rd December 2009
References: See below

Dear Ms Middleton

Re Complaints from:

Thank yout d 23™ October 2009 concemning the above

i ologise for the delay in responding to your letter,
which was du By nce from the office and the need to consult with a
number of other individuals within the ICO on my return.

For the sake of clarity | will respond to your points using your headings.
Please note however that point four of your letter has already been addressed
under reference d | also confirm that your comments regarding
any disclosure of your letter have been noted on our systems. We will take
these into account when considering our response to any related Freedom of
Information Act request or subject access request we may receive.

1. Fair processing of personal data.
We received complaints from the individuals above that their personal data (in

this case names and contact details) had been added to a list held by
Common Purpose which was shared with public authorities who had received



certain Common Purpose related FOIA requests.

In my letter dated the 22™ September 2009 | advised you that it was my view
that this practice was likely to have breached the first data protection principle
which relates to the fair processing of personal data. | therefore advised you

this case. Please note that our assessment is o§iview or opinion based on
the information provided to us, rather than a final @gtermination of fact.

are pleased to note the steps that
compliance with the DPA. Howe

e asked for

j€lieved that he had not been provided
cess request dated the *
-also requested

other inforg@ation; is our view that this additional information is not
- s provisions of the DPA.

From the informati sent us, and the information you gave to my
colleague Mr Clancy, it appeared that had not been provided with a
response to his subject access request dated the [N 'hi'st
Common Purpose responded to_subject access request dated
theﬂ. as described in your letter to me; there is no evidence to

show that Common Purpose responded to his subsequent request. On this
basis there is insufficient evidence to amend my original assessment.

in relation to his subject access request dated the
In your response you have not provided this confirmation. | would be
grateful therefore if you could confirm in writing either:

In mi irevious letter | asked for confirmation that a response had been sent to



. has been provided with details of

e Confirmation that

is not

held by Common Purpose; Or

e Confirmation that lhas been a

held, but that your organisation considers
and the reason why. In this case
information.

information to be exempt
e us with the withheld

| would be grateful if you could pro response wi 14 days.

3. Notification
"June 2009 we sent Common

ot receive a response to this letter
t 2009 and the 6™ October

From our records it shows that O}
Purpose a renewal notice When we
further reminders were
20009.

It seems that in resp@f ler Joanne Howard wrote to our
notification team on i@ 9 (copx enclosed) to advise us that

the cheque had been ¥to the 8™ June 2009 renewal letter.
However it a hed the ICO. There is no evidence that
the payme s and it appears more likely, as Ms
Howard yment was lost in the post

Between
for Comm
up a directd

ober 2009 there was no active notification entry
ver, as you have now resent the cheque and set
or future years, this matter is closed.

| understand that you were surprised to receive my assessment letter as you
considered that the matter had been resolved with Mr Clancy. Please find
enclosed a copy of an email the ICO Assistant Commissioner for Casework
sent to Sir David Bell dated the 6" November 2009, which addresses this
matter.

Finally | can confirm that the following cases have now been closed:




We do however still require the information listed above in order to resolve i
complaint (Reference:

Yours sincerely

Victoria Byrne
Casework and Advice Officer

Tel: 01625 545 362



Page 1 of 1

Tim Wheeler

IT Service Manager

Information Commissioner’'s Office

Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SKS 5AF
Tel: 01625 545623

im.wh ico.gsi.gov.uk

From: Joanne Howard [mailto IS commonpurpose.org]
Sent: 16 December 2009 17:19
To: casework

Subject: Reference [IIIIEGE

Dear Ms Byrne

Please find attached my response to your letter of 3p
a hard copy as well as email and 1 will be pleased to po
email.

E Please do let me know if you require
-an you confirm receipt of this

Best regards

Joanne Howard

Joanne Howard
Marketing Director

Common Purpose
Discovery House
28-42 Banner Street
London

EC1Y 8QE

7: I
F: +44 (0)207 336 6844
M:

e ol
Ei cid:image001.

gif@01C8C627.15209460 J

Common Purpose gives leaders the inspiration, the knowledge and the connections they need to produce real change.
France * Germany * Ghana * Hungary * India * Ireland * South Africa * Sweden * The Netherlands * Turkey * UK
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16™ December 2009

Victoria Byrne

Casework and Advice Officer
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Dear Ms Bymne

Thank you for your letter of 3™ December 2009 setting out you
regarding Common Purpose.

ponse to the complaints made

| am writing with regard to your request for further ¢
In our first letter we responded to you as follows:

Subject Access Request.

1. Common Purpose failed to respond to bject access request (SAR) within the 40 days

specified in the Data Protection Act

Our response:

SAR within the 40 days timescale. The ICO
s this, collected by Mr Clancy. We are happy to

I - d replied to him on [l

bsequently wrote again on [ GGcIEzINGNG
&conﬁrming we had no further
/ uery in full, with hindsight it could
guestion of his request for

_ _ We do not, and have never held such
information, {i# i f we gave him all the information we have.

Common Purpose did respond, in full, to

| am pleasedi i oth our first and second responses for your consideration.
Following our tel ation of 14™ December 2010 in which you advised that we needed

to write to a ad make it more explicit that we do not hold the information he sought, |
have followed your instructions and enclose this correspondence for your records.

Yours sincerely

Joanne Howard
Data Controller



Ms J Middleton

Chief Executive Officer
Common Purpose
Discovery House
28-42 Banner Street
London

EC1Y 8QE

18th December 2009

Reference: NN

Dear Ms Middleton

Re: Complaint from

Victoria Byrne
Casework and Advice Officer

Tel: 01625 545 362



Copies of ‘Notes’

RFA0234888:

30/09/2009 Victoria
09:19 Byrne

Victoria

16/10/2009 Byrne

13:51

Victoria

21/10/2009 Byrne

09:37

Victoria

15/12/2009 Byrne

09:19

held on CMEH cases

Message left by Joanne Howard at Common Purpose who wanted to
discuss the cases. I returned the call but no answer. I have left my
direct dial so she can call back when convenient.

Joanne Howard called to request a 1 week extension - agreed

Joanne Howard called about notification. The notification lapsed which is
why no record on register of data controllers. I have checked DUIS entry
725347194 - notification are dealing with the renewal.

Called Joanne Howard at Common Purpose and confirmed what action
they still need to take so the case can be closed.



From: Andrew Laing
Sent: 06 November 2009 16:02

Tm” — SECTOU €O FOIA
Subject: Comm urpose

Dear Sir David,

| am emailing in response to your enquiry to Christopher Graham regarding
Common Purpose and the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and Data
Protection Act (DPA) related issues that you have highlighted. | should explain
that | have responsibility for casework at the Information Commissioners office
and hope that my response may help explain the context for our recent letter
to the Common Purpose organisation and provide some reassurance that we
are working across the office to try and resolve matters for all concerned.

| am aware that a number requests have been.made under the Freedom of
Information Act to various pubic authorities regarding their relationship with
Common Purpose, and of Common Purpose's view that these requests may
be part of a campaign which may damage those relationships. We, in turn,
received a number of complaints from members of the public who made such
requests. In some cases, individuals were concerned that their requests were
not handed in compliance with the.FOIA{ In other cases they were concerned
that the way their personal informationiwas handled in order to process their
FOIA request contravened the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Having carried out some preliminary investigation it appeared that Common
Purpose may have been encouraging public authorities not to provide

information in response to FOIA requests, by disclosin ersonal data in
possible contravention of the principles of the DPA.

Given that this matter appeared to raise concerns that were relevant to the
FOIA, the principles of the DPA and DPA offences, all of which would usually
be investigated by different teams within the ICO, representatives of these
teams met on a number of occasions in order to determine the best way of
dealing with complex and overlapping issues.

r Clancy also indicated that we had
received individual allegations that Common Purpose had failed to comply
with the subject access provisions of the DPA. It is my understanding that he
explained one of his colleagues would write to Common Purpose in respect of
the other matters of concern, and to give advice about how you could comply
with the relevant legislation in the future.

— Secacn 3 - FRUIA

Seclien 3)
= FO,Q



Ms Victoria Byrne (whose role involves investigating alleged breaches of the
DPA principles) wrote to Common Purpose on 22 September 2009. | can
confirm that both officers were well aware of each other’s involvement in this

matter and that Mr Clancy had briefed Ms Byrne about his meeting before she
wrote to you.

Secien D)
- A

Under section 42 of the DPA, individuals can ask the Information
Commissioner to assess whether a particular instance of the processing of
their personal data is likely or unlikely to have been conducted in accordance
with the DPA. This means that we were legally obliged to formally assess
each of the complaints we received about this matter, even though Mr Clancy
had already mentioned them to you,.Thisiis why Ms Byrne wrote to Common
Purpose on 22 September. | have reviewed her letter and do feel that she
explained why she was writing, the nature of the concerns and the action we
now expected from Common Purpose to ensure future compliance with the
DPA. ;

| am really grateful for Ms-Middleton's comprehensive reply to the enquiries
and Ms Byrne will be considering the.content and will respond in due course. |
would like to reiterate that we are aiming to resolve matters for all parties as
soon as we are able to do so. | am convinced that we have attempted to act
appropriately when dealing with the issues found through our investigations,
and raised with us by individuals, at the same time keeping within the legal
framework in which the complaints activity must operate. That being said |
also recognise that there is more that we can do to try and integrate the
various departments and activities that are carried out across the ICO and |
am aware that this is high on the Commissioner’'s agenda for the future.

Yours sincerely

Andy Laing

Assistant Commissioner - Head of Casework

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
Tel : 01625 545334

Email : andrew.laing@ico.gsi.gov.uk

WWW.ico.gov.uk




